(a)               by receiving, collecting, directly or indirectly, on many instances, 
so-called “jueteng money” from gambling operators in connivance with co-
accused Jose ‘Jinggoy’ Estrada, Yolanda T. Ricaforte and Edward 
Serapio, as witnessed by Gov. Luis ‘Chavit’ Singson, among other 
witnesses, in the aggregate amount of FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE 
MILLION PESOS (P545,000,000.00), more or less, in consideration of 
their protection from arrest or interference by law enforcers in their illegal 
“jueteng” activities; and 

(b)               by misappropriating, converting and miusing for his gain and 
benefit public fund in the amount of ONE HUNDRRED THIRTY MILLION 
PESOS (P130,000,000.00), more or less, representing a portion of the 
One Hundred Seventy Million Pesos (P170,000,000.00) tobacco excise tax 
share allocated for the Province of Ilocos Sur under R.A. No. 7171, in 
conspiracy with co-accused Charlie ‘Atong’ Ang, Alma Alfaro, Eleuterio 
Tan a.k.a Eleuterio Ramos Tan or Mr. Uy, and Jane Doe a.k.a. Delia 
Rajas, as witnessed by Gov.

[...]

(c)               by directing, ordering and compelling the Government Service 
Insurance System (GSIS) and the Social Security System (SSS) to 
purchase and buy a combined total of 681,733,000 shares of stock of the 
Belle Corporatiion in the aggregate gross value of One Billion Eight 
Hundred Forty-Seven Million Five Hundred Seventy Eight Thousand Fifty 
Seven Pesos and Fifty Centavos (P1,847,578,057.50), for the purpose of 
collecting for his personal gain and benefit, as in fact he did collect and 
receive the sum of ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY NINE MILLION SEVEN 
HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P 189,700,000.00), as commission from 
said stock purchase; and 

(d)               by unjustly enriching himself in the amount of THREE BILLION 
TWO HUNDRED THIRTY THREE MILLION ONE HUNDRED FOUR 
THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY THREE PESOS AND 
SEVENTEEN CENTAVOS (P 3,233,104,173.17) comprising his

[...]

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES, through ANY OR A combination OR A 
series of overt OR criminal acts, OR SIMILAR SCHEMES OR MEANS, 
described as follows: 

(a)               by receiving OR collecting, directly or indirectly, on SEVERAL 
INSTANCES, MONEY IN THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF FIVE 
HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE MILLION PESOS (P545,000,000.00), MORE OR 
LESS, FROM ILLEGAL GAMBLING IN THE FORM OF GIFT, SHARE, 
PERCENTAGE, KICKBACK OR ANY FORM OF PECUNIARY BENEFIT, 
BY HIMSELF AND/OR in connivance with co-accused CHARLIE ‘ATONG’ 
ANG, JOSE ‘Jinggoy’ Estrada, Yolanda T. Ricaforte, Edward Serapio,

[...]

AND JOHN DOES AND JANE DOES, in consideration OF TOLERATION 
OR PROTECTION OF ILLEGAL GAMBLING; 

(b)               by DIVERTING, RECEIVING, misappropriating,   converting OR 
misusing DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY,  for HIS OR THEIR PERSONAL 
gain and benefit, public funds in the amount of ONE HUNDRED THIRTY 
MILLION PESOS [P130,000,000.00], more or less, representing a portion 
of the TWO HUNDRED MILLION PESOS [P200,000,000.00] tobacco 
excise tax share allocated for the Province of Ilocos Sur under R.A. No. 
7171, BY HIMSELF AND/OR in CONNIVANCE with co-accused Charlie 
‘Atong’ Ang, Alma Alfaro, JOHN DOE a.k.a.